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MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:   City of Aspen Planning and Zoning Commission  
 
FROM:   Jeffrey Barnhill, Planner I 
     
THRU:   Amy Simon, Planning Director 
 
RE:  420 East Hyman Avenue, Variance for Reduction of Second Tier 

Commercial Space, Resolution #__, Series of 2022 
 
MEETING DATE: January 4, 2022  
APPLICANT: 
Downtown 420 LLC 

REPRESENTATIVE: 
Sara Adams, BendonAdams 

LOCATION:  
420 E Hopkins Avenue.  Units 101, 
201, 202, 203, 301, 302, 303 and 304, 
Duvike Condominium, according to the 
Condominium Map thereof Recorded 
June 4, 1981 in Plat Book 11 at Page 
61 and as defined and described in the 
Condominium Declaration for Duvike 
Condominium Recorded June 4, 1981 
in Book 409 at Page 355, County of 
Pitkin, State of Colorado.  

PID#2737-073-39-801; 2737-073-39-
020 through -027. 

CURRENT ZONING AND USE:  
420 E Hyman Avenue is located within 
the Commercial Core (CC) zone district 
and is under construction to develop a 
three-story mixed-use building 
 
Lot Size: 3,009 square feet 
 
SUMMARY OF REQUEST:   
The Applicant requests a variance to 
reduce the Second Tier Commercial 
Space requirements on this property.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
Staff recommends the Planning and Zoning 
Commission find that a hardship necessitating the 
requested variance does not exist and deny the 
request. 
 

 
 
 
 
Figure 1: Subject Property Location: 
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BACKGROUND: 
420 East Hyman Avenue is currently under construction pursuant to a 2014 Development Order. 
The project, a three-story mixed-use building with commercial uses, affordable housing, and a 
free market unit, entered the land use review process just before code amendments prohibited 
new free-market residential units, reduced allowable floor area and dropped height to two stories 
in the CC zone district. Historic Preservation Commission Conceptual approval was granted in 
2012 (HPC Resolution 17-2012, HPC Resolution 28-2012). The Planning and Zoning 
Commission then granted Growth Management approval and forwarded a recommendation of 
Subdivision approval to City Council in 2013 (P&Z Resolution 13-2013). City Council granted 
Subdivision approval in 2013 (Ordinance 27-2013). Final Design Review was granted by HPC in 
2014 (HPC Resolution 16-2014).  
 
The applicant for the approval of this building chose to lay out the building in a manner similar to 
the one it replaced, with individual tenant spaces in the basement, on the ground floor, and on 
the second floor.  Subsequent to the project’s approval, in 2016, the City adopted new 
Commercial Design Standards, including defining the concept of “Second Tier” Commercial 
space, and requiring projects to be designed much like 420 E. Hyman.  City Council was 
concerned that businesses serving the needs of the full-time population were at risk of being 
displaced as restaurants, retail spaces, and offices able to pay high rents were resulting in a 
continuing shift towards exclusivity.  The requirement to provide separate net leasable spaces in 
basement and upper floor locations, isolated from ground floor prime space was created in hopes 
to provide local serving businesses more affordable rent opportunities.  
 
As the project at 420 E. Hyman is nearing completion, the property owner is negotiating with 
tenants interested in the commercial spaces.  A proposed tenant, Banana Republic, would like to 
combine the commercial space on the ground floor with the commercial space in the basement.  
While 420 E. Hyman was approved before the Second Tier regulations went into effect, the 
basement and on the second floor of the building meet the definition of Second Tier space and 
cannot be altered without approval so as to “ensure ‘second tier’ space in commercial zones are 
maintained, allows for the redevelopment of commercial properties, maintains a meaningful ratio 
of commercial space that serves the day to day needs of residents and visitors, and allows for 
creative designs that add variety and interest to the City’s commercial areas.”  No remodel of this 
building can result in less than 50% of the total planned net leasable space meeting the 
qualifications of Second Tier Space without P&Z approval.   
 
According to figures in the current building permit, approximately 2,865 square feet of the net 
leasable space under development qualifies as Second Tier, therefore the minimum requirement 
to be retained is 1,433 square feet.  A Second Tier space which is 180 square feet in size is 
located on the second floor of the building and is unaffected by the project, as is a 185 square 
foot “rear commercial area” in the northeast corner of the basement that also appears to be 
unchanged.  Staff’s understanding is that P&Z is asked to eliminate the remaining 1,068 square 
feet of required Second Tier space through the granting of a variation.  Please note that there are 
discrepancies in the Second Tier areas/calculations noted in the application vs. what is identified 
in the building permit.  If the application is approved, staff recommends that calculations be 
clarified, however since the request is to waive, not mitigate for Second Tier area, staff perceives 
this as information that can be gathered as a condition of approval. 
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REQUEST OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION:  The Applicant requests approval 
for a dimensional variance to the Second Tier commercial space requirements for this lot to 
accommodate a new business. 

The requirements for Second Tier space are located in the Commercial Design Standards.  In the 
case that an applicant faces a challenge in meeting the requirements they are offered two options, 
to seek approval to address the community goal by providing the unmet Second Tier space on 
another property, or to request approval to be exempted from meeting the goal, based on a 
hardship. The applicant requests the latter. 
 

The proposal is combining the main level 
and most of the ground level commercial 
space through the construction of a new 
internal connection.  (Please note that the 
application indicates the general area for a 
new internal stair to be built.  There is no 
mention of an elevator connection between 
the floors.  It will not be allowable by 
Building Code to have guests of the store 
exit into the common lobby to take an 
elevator to the basement. A second 
elevator or lift will be required), The result 
of the proposal is that the currently planned 
2,865 sq. ft. of second tier commercial 
space located in the basement and on the 
second floor will be reduced  to 365 sq. ft. 
of second tier commercial space split 
between those floors.   

To offset any perceived negative impact, 
the applicant proposes a voluntary deed 
restriction on the combined main and 
ground level commercial unit so that its 
use is dedicated to “general retail,” 
(defined in the Land Use Code as the sale 
of consumer goods for normal personal 
household use or consumption) rather 
than “specialty retail” (defined in the Land 
Use Code as luxury, generally non-recurring purchases, such as jewelry, art and fur). Currently, 
the space could be used for either purpose. 

 

The reviews to be applied are: 

• Second Tier Commercial Space – Reduction of Requirement - Hardship (26.412.080.C.2.) 
requires review as a variance, pursuant to Section 26.314, Variances. 

Figure 2: Proposed Net Leasable Area.   This diagram 
provided in the application, lacks some clarity but generally 
represents the concept that the dark blue area is the ground 
floor retail space to be combined with the bright blue area 
directly below it. 
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• Variance (Chapter 26.314) to grant a dimensional variance for this site, reducing the amount of 
Second Tier Commercial Space required. (Planning and Zoning Commission is the final review 
authority). 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Staff responses to the Variance review criteria can be found in Exhibit A.  The criteria for receiving 
a variance are strict.  A property owner must demonstrate that reasonable use of the property has 
been withheld by the City and can only be achieved by the City providing a variance.  In situations 
where all, or practically all, reasonable use of a property is made impossible by development 
regulations, the City is able to grant a variance to avoid a “regulatory taking”.  The property owner 
must demonstrate that their rights, as compared with owners of similar properties, have been 
deprived. In considering these criteria, the Planning and Zoning Commission must consider unique 
conditions inherent to the property which are not the result of the Applicant’s actions and are not 
applicable to other parcels, buildings, or structures. 
 
In review of the application, Staff is concerned that the application does not show compliance with 
the variance review criteria, specifically criterion 3.  Land Use Code Section 26.314.040.A.3 
highlights a distinct difference between causing an Applicant “unnecessary hardship” in contrast 
to the creation of a “mere inconvenience”.  The applicant’s need for net leasable space of a certain 
size, and the unavailability of that in any location in Aspen is not a hardship. In addition, approval 
of this variation would be permanent, not tied to this applicant and their reputation for sale of 
moderately priced clothing.  To attempt to ensure this outcome, the applicant has volunteered a 
deed restriction limiting the space to “general retail” rather than “specialty retail”, This is another 
tool that the City has developed to achieve variety in the affordability of goods available to 
purchase in Aspen, but it is not necessarily a good substitute for maintaining the required Second 
Tier Space and does not mitigate staff’s position that the applicant has not demonstrated hardship. 
 
Staff finds that the reasonable use of the parcel, building or structure does not include reduction 
second tier commercial space to combine units for a tenant that doesn’t have enough net leasable 
space. Denial of the requested second tier commercial space variance to accommodate a tenant 
will not deny the property’s fundamental development rights or cause an unnecessary hardship, 
though denial may result in an inconvenience to the Applicant. 
 
Additionally, Staff is concerned that Land Use Code Section 26.314.040.A.3.a is not satisfied and 
that a special circumstance or condition does not exist on the property to warrant the finding of a 
hardship. Second Tier Commercial Space is applicable to all new development and 
redevelopment in the CC, C-1, S/C/I, NC, and MU zone districts. Staff believes there are no special 
circumstances or conditions that relate to this building as opposed to other buildings, structures, 
or parcels in the same zone district.  
 
In determining whether a hardship exists on the subject property, consideration should be given 
to the adequacy of the roughly 85% reduction to second tier commercial space. The current 
configuration of the structure at 420 East Hyman may not provide enough net leasable space for 
this applicant. This does not mean that it doesn’t provide enough net leasable space for any tenant. 
Staff finds that an applicant-specific inconvenience exists at this property rather than a site-specific 
hardship. Staff is concerned that granting a variance because an applicant simply does not have 
enough net leasable space to operate will set a bad precedent and serve as a way to circumvent 
the Land Use Code. 
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As additional information, because the building at 420 E. Hyman Avenue was approved in 2014 
and has pursued those approvals, it is exempt from the provisions of Ordinance #6, Series of 
2017, which was adopted to limit the establishment of new “formula uses,” including retailers with 
eleven or more similar stores in the United States.   
 
REFERRAL AGENCIES 
No referral comments for this Land Use Application. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff finds that this application to reduce the Second Tier space at 420 E. Hyman does not meet 
the required standard of hardship.  At the direction of the City Attorney’s office, two resolutions, 
one approving the requested variation and one denying it, are provided to P&Z.  Staff 
recommends that the Planning and Zoning Commission make a finding that a hardship does not 
exist by approving the resolution for denial. 
 
PROPOSED MOTION (All motions are proposed in the affirmative): 

 
1) “I move to approve P&Z Resolution #__, Series of 2022, denying the requested variation.” OR 

2) “I move to adopt P&Z Resolution #___, Series of 20221, approving a variance with conditions.”  

 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Exhibit A – Variance Review Criteria, Staff Findings  
Exhibit B – P&Z Resolution #_, Series of 2022 (P&Z is being provided with one version 
approving the application and one denying the application) 
Exhibit C – Application 
Exhibit D- Letter from Applicant 


